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"% |Lighting arrangement with wiring protected in conduits and covers to light fittings of
45| storage area
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FIESH  |Lights in storage area needed to be installed with protective covers and conduits.
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22/20/2020:The factory has do not use any lights in the storeroom. Observation
&S] from visit date 13-04-2021 (CVV-02) : Same as before Observation from the visit
on 18.08.21: The factory has do not use any lights in the storeroom.




% |Fire protection system in kitchen area (fixed temperature type detectors and portable
s | fire extinguishers )
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S Kitchen area needs to fix with fixed temperature type detectors and portable fire

extinguishers.
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22/20/2020:During the factory inspection has been found on the 2nd-floor
kitchen without fire protection. Observation from visit date 13-04-2021 (CVV-02)
: Same as before Observation from the visit on 18.08.21: During the factory
inspection has been found on the 2nd-floor kitchen without fire protection.

A= L
Management of combustibles in storage area
1551 M 9
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Combustibles are to be managed with good housekeeping. Storage facilities with
S no air-conditioning duct shall be minimum 2.9 m and when used as a storage
facility there shall be a minimum clearance of one third the floor height from the
ceiling to the top of the storage stack.
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22/20/2020:During the inspection has not been found combustible material in the
e storage room. Observation from visit date 13-04-2021 (CVV-02) : Same as
before Observation from the visit on 18.08.21: During the inspection has not been
found combustible material in the storage room.




T Visibility and uniformity of exit signs
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All required means of exit or exit access in buildings or areas requiring more than

FIEST  |one exit shall be signposted. The signs shall be clearly visible at all times, where
necessary supplemented by directional signs.
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22/20/2020:During the factory inspection has been found visibility and uniformity
of exit signs. Observation from visit date 13-04-2021 (CVV-02) : Same as before

Observation from the visit on 18.08.21: During the factory inspection has been
found visibility and uniformity of exit signs.

qu Availability of ¢As Built Drawing¢ with machine layout & escape route
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ST Factory needs to prepare as built drawing with floor machine layout showing
means of escape with proper dimension.
EUESE

22/20/2020:The factory has been done contract with a consultancy firm for new
design & drawing. Observation from visit date 13-04-2021 (CVV-02) : Same as
before Observation from the visit on 18.08.21: The factory has been done contract
with a consultancy firm for new design & drawing.




T Validity and full area coverage of fire license
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IS |Fire license needs to be renewed by mentioning full coverage area.
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22/20/2020:The factory has been working for the fire licence update. Observation
LRSI from visit date 13-04-2021 (CVV-02) : Same as before Observation from the visit
on 18.08.21: The factory has been working for the fire licence update.

ﬁ@mfl Fire safety training from BGMEA or Fire service & Civil Defense or others
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S Fire manager/Director need to have safety training from proper authority & worker
of the factory should as far as possible be trained for use fire extinguisher.
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22/20/2020:During the factory inspection has been found the fire safety training
from fire service. Observation from visit date 13-04-2021 (CVV-02) : Same as
before Observation from the visit on 18.08.21: During the factory inspection has
been found the fire safety training from fire service.




B Type of exit doors
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S All the exit doors need to be replaced by side swinging so that un-lockable doors
can be opened easily in the direction of evacuation without the use of a key.
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22/20/2020:Fire-rated doors have been found all over in the factory without 2nd
e floor. Observation from visit date 13-04-2021 (CVV-02) : Same as before
Observation from the visit on 18.08.21: Fire-rated doors have been found all over
in the factory without 2nd floor.

B Handrail on both sides of stairways
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FEFH  |Factory needs to provide handrail on both sides of all the stairways.
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22/20/2020:Staircase both side handrail has been found in stair-1 but stair-2 is
not found both side handrail for less width of the staircase. Observation from visit
RRE]) date 13-04-2021 (CVV-02) : Same as before Observation from the visit on
18.08.21: Staircase both side handrail has been found in stair-1 but stair-2 is not
found both side handrail for less width of the staircase.




‘ﬁ'@gql Adequacy of illuminated emergency light in floors and escape routes
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S Factory needs to be installed with adequate illuminated emergency lighting in
floors, exits & stairs. (Escape route).
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22/20/2020:Adequate illuminated of light has been found in floors and escape
routes. Observation from visit date 13-04-2021 (CVV-02) : Same as before
Observation from the visit on 18.08.21: :Adequate illuminated of light has been
found in floors and escape routes.

=% |Emergency backup power for critical fire safety system (signage, fire alarm &
4@ detection system, emergency lighting, AFD and Alarm systems etc. )
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S Emergency back-up power needs to be connected for critical fire safety system
and not less than 60 minutes in case of failure of power supply.
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22/20/2020:Back up power (IPS) has been found only exit signage & emergency
lighting system. Observation from visit date 13-04-2021 (CVV-02) : Same as
before Observation from the visit on 18.08.21: Back up power (IPS) has been
found only exit signage & emergency lighting system.




Communication system of all floors
T y
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S Install suitable public address system having communication to all floors as well as
facilities to receive messages from all floors.
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22/20/2020:PA system has been found on all floors for communication.
RS Observation from visit date 13-04-2021 (CVV-02) : Same as before Observation
from the visit on 18.08.21: PA system has been found.

el Availability of fire department pre-plan
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IS |Fire department pre-plan needs to be developed.
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22/20/2020:Fire pre-plan has not been found yet. Observation from visit date
RS 13-04-2021 (CVV-02) : Same as before Observation from the visit on 18.08.21:
Fire pre-plan has not been availability.
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Fire separation of final exit routes
RIS P
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Final exit route-2 (Stair-2 route ) need to be protected by 4 hours rated
construction with 2 hours fire rated door/opening at each floor level entrance
including ground floor and need to be protected with generator room at ground
floor by 4 hours rated construction with 2 hours rated door/opening, also need to
have the protected escape route till to reach safe refuse area. Final exit-3
S (escape routes) need to protect from loading/unloading area and car parking
area at ground floor to provide protected paths of travel (2 hours fire rated
construction with 1.5 hours fire rated opening) till to reach safe refuse area. Final
exit-1 (Stair-1 route) need to protect from yarn store at ground floor by a
protected lobby with 4 hours rated construction with 2 hours fire rated
door/opening also need to have the protected escape route till to reach safe
refuse area.
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22/20/2020:Child care room and 2nd-floor office area have not been installed
fire-rated door but all the in the factory found fire-rated doors. Observation from
RS visit date 13-04-2021 (CVV-02) : Same as before Observation from the visit on
18.08.21: Fire separation has not been found during the inspection at the child care
room.




o Proper fire separation of child care within safe location
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S Child care room is needed to be separated from the yarn store area of ground floor
of the building by 3 hours fire rated construction with 3 hours fire rated door.
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22/20/2020:Fire separation has not been found during the inspection at the child
care room. Observation from visit date 13-04-2021 (CVV-02) : Same as before

Observation from the visit on 18.08.21: Fire separation has not been found during
the inspection at the child care room.

Fire separation of storage area
T P 9
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Yarn storage area need to be protected from loading/unloading area and car
S parking area with 2 hours rated construction & 1.5 hours rated opening or doors

also need to be protected from child acre with 3 hours rated construction & 3
hours rated opening or doors.

08-05-2029
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22/20/2020:Fire separation has been found during the inspection at the storage
area. Observation from visit date 13-04-2021 (CVV-02) : Same as before
Observation from the visit on 18.08.21: Fire separation has been found during the
inspection at the storage area.
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T Fire separation of boiler, generator, sub-station and chemical room
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Generator room need to be protected by 4 hours rated construction with 2 hours
o rated opening / door from stair-2 as well as from the final exit route-2 located at

ground floor. Boiler room need to be protected by 4 hours rated construction with
2 hours rated opening / door from finishing section located at 3rd and 6th floor.
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22/20/2020:Fire separation has been found during the inspection at the generator
room & boiler room. Observation from visit date 13-04-2021 (CVV-02) : Same as
before Observation from the visit on 18.08.21: Fire separation has been found
during the inspection at the generator room & boiler room.




Fire and smoke protection of staircases
T P
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The entire exits connecting to the staircases (2 numbers staircase) need to be
S protected with fire and smoke resistant enclosures and opening (2 hour rated

enclosure and 1.5 hour rated door)and provide a protected route from all though
the stairway to the final exits.
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22/20/2020:Fire-rated doors have been found all over in the factory without 2nd
floor. Observation from visit date 13-04-2021 (CVV-02) : Same as before
Observation from the visit on 18.08.21: Fire-rated doors have been found all over
in the factory without 2nd floor.




o Protection and arrangement of vertical shaft (including lift core)
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Install fire lift with backup power including haveihr fire rated & autoclosing fire
FES  |door in 2 hr fire rated lift core with backup power & having minimun capacity of

545 Kgs.
EUGSE
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22/20/2020:The lift core backup power & fire door autoclosing have not been
found in during factory inspection. Observation from visit date 13-04-2021 (CVV-
RRE) 02) : Same as before Observation from the visit on 18.08.21: The lift core backup
power & fire door autoclosing have not been found in during factory inspection.

B Fire separated lobby in staircase
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All the stairs (Stair-1 & 2) need to be protected with fire and smoke proof lobby
FEF | (4 hours rated enclosure with2hour rated door)and provide a protected route
from all though the stairway to the final exits.
EUGSE
albt]
FEAEHE
FHE
R Clnsdsl ClGIEIGE]
e
m 08-03y-2029
e
S Bepellel
22/20/2020:Fire-rated doors have been found all over in the factory without 2nd
o floor. Observation from visit date 13-04-2021 (CVV-02) : Same as before
Observation from the visit on 18.08.21: Fire-rated doors have been found all over
in the factory without 2nd floor.




T Adequacy of centralized fire detection system
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Factory need to install centralized and automatic fire detection & alarm system on
FES9  |all occupied floors, including other tenanted floors of the building as per NTPA

Guideline.
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22/20/2020:During the inspection have not been found central detection system
and hydrant system at DIFE approve, the factory has used manual call point and
&S] alarm system. Observation from visit date 13-04-2021 (CVV-02) : Same as
before Observation from the visit on 18.08.21: Centralized automatic detection
system with call point and fire alarm has not been found.




Installation of fire alarm system and call point
MRISE d P
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The factory need to install manually operated electrical fire alarm system and

IS |automatic fire alarm system with single or multiple call boxes on all occupied
floors, including other tenanted floors of the building.
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22/20/2020:During the inspection have not been found central detection system
and hydrant system at DIFE approve, the factory has used manual call point and
RRE) alarm system. Observation from visit date 13-04-2021 (CVV-02) : Same as
before Observation from the visit on 18.08.21: Centralized automatic detection
system with call point and fire alarm has not been found.

qu Availability of control panel for automatic fire detection and alarm system
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S Factory needs to install control panel for centralized automatic smoke detection &
fire alarm system according to NTPA Guideline.
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22/20/2020:During the inspection have not been found fire control station for fire
detection to the communication of all floors. Observation from visit date 13-04-
2021 (CVV-02) : Same as before Observation from the visit on 18.08.21:
Centralized automatic detection system has not been found.




T Availability of standpipe system
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S Factory needs to install proper standpipe system with having at least 100 mm dia

of riser.
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22/20/2020:During the inspection have not been found central detection system
and hydrant system at DIFE approve, the factory has used manual call point and
BRI alarm system. Observation from visit date 13-04-2021 (CVV-02) : Same as
before Observation from the visit on 18.08.21: Non-standard standpipe has been
found.
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B Adequate number of hoses
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Install 1 riser per 1000 m2 of floor area & Install adequate number of hose in floor
F45S  |area and the minimum hose diameter is 38 mm, or 1.5" preferably fabric hose with
variable nozzle to be used in both of the stairways covering the floor area.
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22/20/2020:During the inspection have not been found central detection system
and hydrant system at DIFE approve, the factory has used manual call point and
RRE) alarm system. Observation from visit date 13-04-2021 (CVV-02) : Same as
before Observation from the visit on 18.08.21: inadequate number of hoses has
been found.




o Maximum throw of hose pressure at the highest point
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Factory need to ensure the minimum pressure for standpipes supplying a 50mm or

IS |larger hose shall be at least 300 Kpa. For standpipe supplying first aid hose
(38mm nominal ) may have a minimum pressure of 200 Kpa.
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22/20/2020:During the inspection have not been found central detection system
and hydrant system at DIFE approve, the factory has used manual call point and
RRE) alarm system. Observation from visit date 13-04-2021 (CVV-02) : Same as
before Observation from the visit on 18.08.21: Insufficient pressure of hose has
been found.

o Availability of Siamese connection for fire department
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S Factory needs to be installed with Siamese connection for to the standpipe system
located outside the building and accessible to the fire department connection.
EUESE

08-05-2029

ERHID

22/20/2020:During the inspection have not been found a Siamese connection for
the fire department. Observation from visit date 13-04-2021 (CVV-02) : Same as
before Observation from the visit on 18.08.21: Siamese connection for the fire
department has not been found.




ﬁ(qul Availability of dedicated fire pump with sufficient capacity and backup power
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o Factory needs to have dedicated fire pump with backup power system & sufficient
capacity for achieve required pressure in the remote place of the factory.
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22/20/2020:During the inspection have not been found central detection system
and hydrant system at DIFE approve, the factory has used manual call point and
BRI alarm system. Observation from visit date 13-04-2021 (CVV-02) : Same as
before Observation from the visit on 18.08.21: Insufficient capacity and backup
power has been found.




o Water capacity for fire-fighting
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Factory needs to have sufficient water storage capacity to get adequate pressure
IS |to feed fire-fighting equipment and at least 1900liter x 75min=142500 liters water

storage tank.
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22/20/2020:During the inspection have not been found central detection system
and hydrant system at DIFE approve, the factory has used manual call point and
RRE) alarm system. Observation from visit date 13-04-2021 (CVV-02) : Same as
before Observation from the visit on 18.08.21: Insufficient water storage capacity
has been found.
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Fire command station facilities with communication to all floors

¥
ARG
ROk
9o, 3. FEHH
Factory needs to establish command station on the entrance lobby and equipped
with detailed floor plans along with clearly demarcated locations of fire detection
S and fighting devices and through the panel board able to detect fire alarm from
any floor. It needs to be manned with properly trained personnel having
responsibility of maintenance and operating firefighting facilities within the
building.
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22/20/2020:During the inspection have not been found fire control station for fire
e detection to the communication of all floors. Observation from visit date 13-04-
2021 (CVV-02) : Same as before Observation from the visit on 18.08.21: Fire
command station has not been found.




